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Amendment 0002


1. Under Section L-11.2 GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS, The Government hereby clarifies the font and margin requirement for all submittals. Resumes, past-performance questionnaires, and technical slides may be single-spaced.  Technical slides may be submitted using the Microsoft Power Point standard default margin settings (.5 inch).  Proposals shall be submitted using 10-pitch pica or 10-point Times New Roman font style and size See marked change lines in the amended RFP. 

2. The Government hereby revises clause H.16 of Section H – Special Contract Requirements to reflect the current JTR policy. See marked change lines in the amended RFP. 

3. Section C3.2.1 of the Statement of Work has been clarified to include all program management toolkits in addition to the specific reference to Program Management Support System (PMSS).  See marked change lines in the amended SOW. 

4. Under Section L-11.3 (2) 2.1 Personnel, the Government clarifies that letters of intent are to be submitted with resumes when applicable and are not part of the resume page limitation. See marked change lines in the amended RFP.

5. The Government hereby corrects the hours listed in Section B CLINs to match the level of effort stated in Section L. See marked change lines in the amended RFP. 

6. The Government hereby adds the following education and experience requirements for Analysts, Engineering Technician, Data Entry Clerk – Typist/Admin Assistant to Section L.3(2)2.2, Non-Key Personnel:

· Analyst – shall have a Bachelor degree in related technical area and at least one year of recent relevant experience.
· Engineering Technician – shall have at least one year of recent relevant experience
· Data Entry Clerk-Typist/Admin Assistant - shall have at least one year of recent relevant experience.
See marked change lines in the amended RFP. 

7. The Government hereby removes the dollar sign from Section L, Attachment 1, Page 1 in the Contract Specific Section for Delivery Period of Performance.  This refers to a time period, not a dollar value.  See marked change lines in the amended RFP. 

8. All changes incorporated through Amendment 0002 have been incorporated into revisions to the RFP and SOW posted to the SPAWAR WebPage.  All changed lines in both documents have been marked in the right margin.

9. The questions submitted in response to the amended RFP are hereby incorporated into this amendment as Attachment “A”.  All answers provided are hereby binding and where applicable have resulted in marked changes to the amended RFP.

10. The hour and date specified for receipt of offers has been extended.  The closing date for RFP N00039-99-R-2245 is 2:00pm PST, 8 October 1999.

11. All other terms and conditions of RFP N00039-99-R-2245 remain unchanged.

Questions & Answers in Response to Solicitation N00039-99-R-2245 (Q)

1. Please clarify the meaning of the percentages in the answer to question 34 in Amendment 0001, Attachment “A”. Are these the percentages of the labor hours for SOW C3.5 that are estimated to be performed in the field? What is the difference between the given percentages and the percentages annotated “over the life of the contract”?

Answer:  These are the estimated labor hours to be performed in the field for each area.  There is not a difference between the given and over the life of the contract percentages.  The reference to over the life of the contract in parentheses is confusing and should be disregarded.

2. Re the JV-2010 schedule referred to in paragraph 1 of Sample Task 2: please provide or identify a reference for the authoritative version of the schedule offerors should use to prepare response to this sample task.

Answer:  Ref is web address www.dtic.mil/doctrine/jv2010/jv2010.pdf.  

3. Re paragraph 3of Sample Task 2: please clarify the meaning of “…its technology focus area.” Please define “focus area”. Does “focus area” refer to “primary enabling technologies” in paragraph 1, and to “these technologies” in paragraph 2?

Answer:  Focus area refers to the prioritized list of primary enabling technologies identified in Paragraph 1 by the contractor.   How the contractor plans to leverage additional funds to support their core technology focus areas in support of Network Centric Warfare will be examined.
4. The answer to Question No. 53 in Amendment 0001, Attachment “A” states:  "The effort will be based primarily at contractor site.  Some Government effort is anticipated in the form of management meetings, trouble shooting, or design reviews.  This is not expected to exceed 25% of the effort.  It is not expected that any Contractor personnel will be full time on-site performing tasks."  This answer seems to indicate that the offeror's proposal should be bid 100% at contractor-site rates; however, the RFP does not explicitly so state.  In addition, the answer to Question No. 34 (which has bearing on the pricing) is confusing.  Therefore, please clarify whether (a) pricing should be based 100% at contractor-site or (b) offerors have the freedom to assign hours at government-site or contractor site.   Assigning hours 100% at contractor-site would ensure a common baseline for evaluation of offerors' proposals.

Answer:  Pricing should be based on 100% at contractor-site rates.  As stated previously, only a limited percentage of on site Government effort is expected in the form of meetings and reviews.  

5. Page 66, Section L-11.2: Is it acceptable to use the standard default PowerPoint margin settings for the slides presented during the oral presentation?  

Answer:  Yes

6. Do full resumes need to be presented on each PowerPoint slide for Volume I or can each individual’s key capabilities be summarized?  

Answer:  See Answer to question #76 in Amendment 0001, Attachment “A”.

7. Reference:  Page 90 (L-11.3 ORAL PRESENTATIONS (5) OTHER CONSIDERATIONS/CONTRACT Documentation 5.1. (c) (f) Attachment 6 – GFP and Government Support Requirements).  With respect to standard office furnishings and equipment, in lieu of calling out specific Federal Stock Numbers, is it permissible to account for any GFE in this particular category with a statement to the effect of:  "Government provided office furnishings and equipment to be compatible with, and complementary to, existing office arrangements?"

Answer:  The Government does not expect to provide standard office furnishing and equipment as GFE. 

8. Question:  This section of the RFP requires that a Federal Stock Number be referenced for all GFE the Offeror requires.  In the case of standard office furnishings and equipment, these items are often called out in printed and online catalogs by manufacturers part number, rather than by Federal Stock Number.  Is it permissible to substitute a manufacturers part number or model number in lieu of Federal Stock Number in the matrix required by the RFP?

Answer:  See answer to question #7.

9. Reference:  Statement of Work (SOW) paragraph C3.2.1.  The RFP mentions the term "Program Management Support System (PMSS)".  Due to various PM Toolkits available what is the Government's specific definition of the "PMSS", is there a specific vendor of the product that is desired, and would other toolkits be acceptable substitutes.

Answer:  The Government is open to any product that will fulfill this requirement therefore other toolkits are acceptable substitutes.  See the amended SOW for clarification.

10. Reference:  C-2 (a)(3), page 19.  Section C-2 (a)(3) reads, "used by the contractor . . . “ Can it be assumed that any software provided by the Government for use by the Contractor will be Y2K compliant?

Answer:  Yes

11. Reference: H-16c, page 34.  This section of RFP states that per diem shall be reimbursed at the following rate:  "Fractional billing shall be on a ¼, ½, and ¾ basis."  The JTR policies have been changed to provide that per diem for the first and last day of travel shall be reimbursed at ¾ of the specified per diem rate for Meals & Incidental Expenses (M&IE).  Travel in a single day of duration in excess of 12 hours is reimbursed at ¾ of the per diem rate.   Travel in a single day of duration less than 12 hours does not entitle traveler to any amount for M&IE.  We request that this provision be updated to reflect the current JTR policy. 

Answer:  Clause H.16 has been revised to reflect current JTR policy.  See amended RFP.

12. Question: Ref L-11.2. Do chart navigational aids, i.e. page numbers, have to be 10-pitch font?

Answer:  Yes

13. The distribution of direct labor hours by category - Section L-11.3 (4) 4.1.3 remain inconsistent with Section B.  For example, Base Year Hours for M&S are 52,532 in the revised RFP; Section B and B-2 state 52,530.  Which hours are to be used in the cost proposal?

Answer:  The hours in Section B will be corrected to reflect the totals in the Section L table.  See amended RFP for clarification.

14. The government states that the type used shall be no smaller than10-pitch "pica" or "Times New Roman" for all submittals.  However, 10 pitch "Pica" refers to a typewriter setting and does not equate to a Microsoft Office 97 point value.  By convention, 10-pitch is approximately equal to Microsoft Office 11.7 point.  Request that the Government state the minimum acceptable Microsoft Office 97 point and font value in order to clarify any confusion.

Answer:  The amended RFP will state that the type used shall be ”no smaller than 10-pitch “pica” or 10-point “Times New Roman” for all submittals”. 
15. The Government states that the proposal shall be on standard 8.5" by 11" paper, double spaced with 1" minimum left, right, top, and bottom margins.  Is the requirement for double spacing required only for the written portion of the management schedule proposal, or is it applicable for the two-page resume and three page past performance (attachment 1)?  Is the double spaced requirement applicable to the technical slides?  Is the 1" all around margin applicable to the technical slides?  Request the Government clarify.

Answer:  Resumes may be single-spaced.  Technical slides may be single-spaced and the standard default power point margins are acceptable (.5 inch margins).  The past performance attachment may also be single-spaced.  The amended RFP will clarify these requirements.

16. What are the education and experience requirements for the following labor categories?

· Analyst

· Engineering Technician

· Data Entry Clerk – Typist/Admin Assist

Qualifications for the above categories cannot be found in either the Key Personnel or Non-Key Personnel qualifications cited in Section L (2).
Answer: 

· Analyst shall have a Bachelor degree in related technical area and at least one year of recent relevant experience.

· Engineering Technician shall have at least one year of recent relevant experience
· Data Entry Clerk/Admin Assist shall have at least one year of recent relevant experience

17. We understand that the format and placement of compliance information is left to the offeror's discretion. Please therefore confirm that materials such as a compliance matrix submitted as a viewgraph and/or as hard-copy addendum to the oral presentation would not be included in the NTE 40-slide limit applying to the Technical Proposal.
Answer: Confirmed.  Compliance information presented shall not be included in the 40-slide limit.
18. The RFP requires letters of intent from contingent and subcontractor key personnel. Should the LOIs be placed following their respective resumes? Is it correct to assume that they do not count against any page limitations, but are in addition to the 2-page limit on resumes?
Answer:  Letters of Intent shall be submitted with resumes.  Letters of Intent are not included in the 2-page resume limit.

19. It is our understanding that the Letter of Transmittal, any compliance matrices, resumes, and letters of intent are not required to be slides; rather, they should be submitted as hard copy with the oral presentation slides. Is this correct?

Answer:  Yes.

20. In Section L, Attachment 1, Page 1, in the CONTRACT SPECIFICS section, under the "Delivery Period of Performance" it requests "At Award: $________" and "Current: $________".   Should not these value be TIME related rather than DOLLAR related?

Answer:  Yes.  The dollar sign has been deleted.  See amended RFP for change.
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